input cost pressures, HUL’ s volume growth will be unaffected by the price hikes.

» Advertising spends peaking: HUL has enough room to cut advertising spends
as HUL’s advertising spends have risen significantly above the long-term
average of 11% to 15% in FY11E. Although advertising spends are likely to
remain at elevated levels, but the company can efficiently utilise mediums to
reduce advertising spends. We build for 100bps decline in advertising spends in
FY12E and FY13E, but we see more room to cut expenses as competitive
intensity is likely to reduce on account of rising input costs.

» HUL is better placed in a high input cost regime as competitive intensity
will decline: We believe that the prices of key input commodities like palm oil,
crude derivatives and others are likely to remain at elevated levels in FY12E. In
this scenario, gross margins will be impacted and companies with higher
operating leverage will see pressure on EBIDTA margins if advertising expenses
are not cut. Thus, HUL’s strengths of scale, strong brands and distribution reach
will help the company outperform in the current environment.

» Earnings upgrade, revision of price target and recommendation upgrade:
We forecast for 22% earnings CAGR and 22% EBIDTA CAGR for FY11-13E,
driven by revenue growth and margin improvements. We value the company at
22x FY13E earnings at Rs 320, which implies an upside of 17% from the current
levels. Hence, we upgrade the stock to Buy.

TARGET RS 320 (+17%)

STOCK RATING
BUY NEUTRAL SELL

> 15% -15% TO +15%  < -15%

COMPANY DATA
O/S SHARES : 2182MN
MARKET CAP (RS) : 596BN
MARKET CAP (USD) : 13.1BN
52 - WK HI/LO (RS) : 329 / 218
LIQUIDITY 3M (USD) : 15.9MN
FACE VALUE (RS) : 1

SHARE HOLDING PATTERN, %
PROMOTERS : 52.0
FII / NRI : 17.5
FI / MF : 12.9
NON-PROMOTER CORP. HOLDINGS : 2.6
PUBLIC & OTHERS : 15.0

PRICE PERFORMANCE, %
 1MTH 3MTH 1YR
ABS  -9.7  -9.4 17.1
REL TO BSE  -6.2  0.3 4.4

VALUATION SUMMARY

Y/E MAR, RS MN FY2009 FY2010  FY2011E  FY2012E  FY2013E
TOTAL INCOME 208,291 178,734 198,998 229,305 252,171
CORE EBIDTA 32,458 28,981 28,086 33,822 41,470
EBIDTA MARGINS, %  16.0 16.5 14.5 15.1 16.8
NET PROFIT 25,008 21,027 20,911 25,420 31,095
PAT MARGINS, %  12.0 11.8 10.5 11.1 12.3
EPS, RS 11.4 9.6 9.6 11.7 14.2
EPS GROWTH, %  44.4 (15.4) (0.6) 21.6 22.3
PER, X 23.9 28.3 28.5 23.4 19.2
EV/EBIDTA, X 17.8 19.5 20.7 17.0 13.6
EV/NET SALES, X 2.9 3.2 3.0 2.6 2.3
ROIC, %  397.1 482.7 375.0 233.1 319.9
ROE, %  869.5 90.5 75.9 82.5 84.8
Source: Company, MF Global India Research Estimates
*Unilever Group – UNA NA and ULVR LN (Sell Rating) by Andy Smith (MF Global UK Ltd)

PRICE VS. SENSEX

60

100

140

180

220

Apr-08 Jan-09 Oct-09 Jul-10

HUL Rel. to BSE

Source: Bloomberg, MF Global India Research

Equity Research | India
15/02/2011 MF GLOBAL COMPANY UPDATE | HINDUSTAN UNILEVER LTD

  2

Strong volume growth to sustain in FY12E
HUL’s volume growth in the last 4 quarters has been significantly higher than the 5-year mean of 6%. We find this to
be an outcome of a long-term strategic intent of the Unilever Group to aggressively grow volumes and market shares